
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday, 3rd June, 2013 

  Time: 12.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th May, 2013 (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

 
5. Petition - Closure of Oak Tree Yard Public Footpath, Wath upon Dearne  
  

 
6. Rotherham Local Plan housing target: Memorandum of Understanding with 

Sheffield City Council (Pages 3 - 15) 
  

 
7. A6021 Broom Road, Rotherham - proposed accessibility improvements  

 
This item has been withdrawn from the agenda 

 
8. Review of the experimental closure of Broom Avenue at its junction with 

Wickersley Road, Rotherham (Pages 16 - 22) 
  

 
9. Existing Residents Parking Scheme at Wellgate, Rotherham - proposed 

changes to restrictions (Pages 23 - 34) 
  

 
10. Date and time of next meeting  

 
Probable date is Friday 14 June, instead of Monday 17 June 2013 

 

 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 17/05/13 88G 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
17th May, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillor Clark; together with The Mayor 
(Councillor Pickering) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodson and Godfrey.  
 
G141. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2013  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 

Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on 8th May, 2013, be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

G142. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Senior Planner 
requesting an exemption from Contract Standing Orders 47.6.2 and 
47.6.3 to allow the appointment of consultants Peter Brett Associates LLP 
to assist with preparing and implementing a Rotherham Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  
 
The report stated that the Planning Act 2008 introduced new powers for 
the Council to introduce a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to raise 
money to support local infrastructure. The levy will apply to most new 
development.  
 
Peter Brett Associates LLP were appointed by the Council in September 
2011 and September 2012 to undertake an Infrastructure Delivery Study 
and Whole Plan Viability Study primarily to support the preparation of the 
Rotherham Local Plan, but also as early evidence for development of a 
Rotherham CIL.  Further work is now required to progress to consultation 
on preliminary draft CIL proposals. The further assistance of Peter Brett 
Associates is required using their local experience and knowledge gained 
through the above two previous studies to work with the Council to 
introduce a Rotherham CIL.  The timetable to prepare CIL was included in 
the submitted report. 
 
Members noted that the initial cost of the contract was estimated to be 
£15,000 to £17,000, although additional expenditure of approximately 
£10,000 might be required for further stages of the CIL process. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



89G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 17/05/13 

 

(2) That the appointment of Peter Brett Associates LLP to assist with 
preparing and implementing a Rotherham Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) shall be exempt from Contract Standing Orders 47.6.2 (requirement 
to invite at least two oral or written quotations for contracts with an 
estimated value of £5,000 but less than £20,000) and 47.6.3 (requirement 
to invite at least three written quotes for contracts with a value of between 
£20,000 and £50,000).  
 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
1. Meeting: Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and 

Development 

2. Date: Monday 3 June 2013 

3. Title: Rotherham Local Plan housing target: Memorandum 
of Understanding with Sheffield City Council 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report seeks endorsement by Cabinet Member of a Memorandum of 
Understanding with Sheffield City Council with regard to Rotherham’s approach to 
setting a local housing target as part of the Local Plan Core Strategy. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

1.  That Cabinet Member endorses and signs the Memorandum of 
Understanding attached at Annex 1.  

 
2. That the Mayor be asked to exempt this item from call-in to expedite 

submission of the Core Strategy to government on 6 June 2013.  
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 3



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
The Localism Act 2011 placed a statutory “duty to co-operate” on local planning 
authorities in drawing up their local plans. The National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) elaborates on this duty. We are expected to identify any strategic issues that 
need addressing in our Local Plan and to demonstrate a positive outcome to co-
operation. To meet this duty, planning officers have held extensive discussions with all 
our neighbouring local authorities, both district and county. These discussions have 
identified the issues that required further work and agreement in order to do all we can 
to ensure the Core Strategy is found “sound” at the forthcoming Examination in Public. 
Advice from the Planning Inspectorate stresses that the duty to co-operate must have 
been met before the inspector will examine our Core Strategy at public inquiry. The duty 
cannot be resolved retrospectively.  
 
One of the main issues to resolve under the duty to co-operate is around local plan 
housing targets. The Regional Strategy set a housing target for Rotherham of 23,880 
net new dwellings between 2004 and 2026. The Regional Strategy has now been 
revoked by government. The Core Strategy proposes a local housing target of 12,750 
net new homes between 2013 and 2028 (plus 1,600 homes to cover shortfall in delivery 
between 2008 and 2013).  
 
We consulted on our Publication Core Strategy between 25 June and 6 August 2012 to 
allow for formal representations to be made on soundness and legal compliance only. In 
response to this consultation we received objections from Sheffield City Council 
expressing concern that the lower housing target would have implications for the wider 
Sheffield/Rotherham housing market area; and that clarification on the role of 
safeguarded land was required.  

 
Where possible within our previously agreed strategic approach, we are keen to ensure 
that objections to the Core Strategy have been addressed prior to submission. 
Extensive discussions have been held with Sheffield City Council to fully understand 
their concerns and reach an agreed position regarding the objections raised. The 
outcome is the Memorandum of Understanding which is attached at Annex 1 for 
endorsement by Cabinet Member. Agreement of the Memorandum is key to enabling 
Sheffield to withdraw their objections prior to submission of the Core Strategy. The 
Memorandum will be agreed in tandem by the Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development at Sheffield City Council.  
 
We have also consulted Barnsley and Doncaster councils in drawing up the 
Memorandum. Such cross boundary collaboration will help demonstrate to the inspector 
that we have fully met the duty to co-operate.  
 
Our legal counsel has reviewed the Memorandum and is satisfied that it meets the 
needs of the duty to co-operate.  
 
8. Finance 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 4



9. Risks and Uncertainties 
The Council’s Local Development Scheme envisages submission of the Core Strategy 
to Government in June 2013. We aim to submit the Core Strategy on 6 June. Failure 
to agree the Memorandum of Understandi
[...]




Annex 1 
 

  

Memorandum of Understanding between  
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council and  

Sheffield City Council 
 

Rotherham Local Plan Housing Target  
 
Overview  
 

Duty to co-operate  
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 placed a “duty to co-operate” on local planning authorities 

in drawing up their local plans. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
(paragraphs 178-181) elaborates on this duty. Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council (RMBC) and Sheffield City Council (SCC) have engaged in a continuing 
dialogue on the approach for determining the scale and distribution of future 
housing growth across the Sheffield and Rotherham Strategic Housing Market 
Area.   

 
1.2 The NPPF states “each local planning authority should ensure that the Local 

Plan is based on adequate, up-to-date and relevant evidence about the 
economic, social and environmental characteristics and prospects of the area” 
and “should meet objectively assessed needs”.   Development plans should also 
be based on evidence that is proportionate.  

 
1.3 This Memorandum of Understanding between the two Councils has been 

prepared to endorse the joint working on the Rotherham Local Plan housing 
target undertaken by Rotherham and Sheffield.  A separate Technical Note 
provides explanation of the housing requirement and supply figures and also 
explains the relationship between the targets and the various Government 
household growth projections.  

 
The Sheffield/ Rotherham Strategic Housing Market Area (SHMA) 

 
1.4 The Regional Spatial Strategy for Yorkshire and Humber (RSS) recognised 

Rotherham and Sheffield as a joint housing market area for the purposes of 
strategic planning.  This was reflected in the RSS housing requirements for the 
two districts.  The joint market area also extends into southern Barnsley and 
northern parts of North East Derbyshire District towards Chesterfield but, for 
practical reasons, the authorities agree that the administrative areas of
[...]
n light of the 

forthcoming SCR Growth Plan 
 
4.2 Both RMBC and SCC are committed to co-operating with other districts within the 

SCR with regard to the development of consistent criteria for evaluating the 
purposes and value of land within Green Belts.  Where appropriate this may 
involve independent external consultancy support.  

 
  

Page 14



Agreement 
 

It is agreed that:  

1. The approach followed by Rotherham MBC in setting a housing target for the 

Rotherham Local Plan is an appropriate one.  

2. The Rotherham Local Plan housing target with the flexibility set out above is 

an appropriate target for both Rotherham Borough and its contribution to the 

wider Rotherham and Sheffield housing market area.  

3. Existing housing commitments, proposed new allocations, windfalls and 

safeguarded land in the Rotherham Local Plan provide sufficient long-term 

flexibility for Rotherham to fulfil its own housing needs and contribute to 

possible increases in those of the wider Rotherham and Sheffield housing 

market area.  

4. In order to make this flexibility clear, the amendments outlined above will be 

made to the Rotherham Core Strategy prior to submission to government. On 

this basis, Sheffield will withdraw the objections made to the Rotherham 

Publication Core Strategy.  

 
Dated 20 May 2013  
 

Signed for Rotherham MBC:  

 

Cllr Gerald Smith  

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 

Development  

Signed for Sheffield CC:  

 

 

 

Cllr Leigh Bramall  

Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development  

 
 
 

Page 15



 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: 
Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and 
Development 

2. Date: Monday 3rd June 2013 

3. Title: 
Review of the experimental closure of Broom Avenue 
at its junction with Wickersley Road 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5.   Summary 

To inform Cabinet Member of the outcome of the review of the experimental 
closure of Broom Avenue at its junction with the A6021 Wickersley Road 
 

6.   Recommendations 
       

 Cabinet Member is asked to resolve that  
 
i. that the experimental closure be rescinded, and the existing barriers be 

removed upon completion of the improvement of the junction of Broom 
Avenue with the A6021 Wickersley Road 

 
ii. a pedestrian refuge and realignment of the junction of Broom Avenue with 

Wickersley Road as shown on drawing No 126/17/TT232, be implemented 
on the week commencing 17th June 2013 subject to “call in” and no 
objections being received 

 
iii. All residents who have previously been consulted be informed 

accordingly 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 16



 

 
 

7. Proposals and Details   

Cabinet Member will recall that Minute No 20 of 16th July 2012 refers to a resolution 
to experimentally close Broom Avenue at its junction with Wickersley Road. This 
was considered necessary to address 

o historical concerns about injury accidents on A6021 Wickersley Road 
between Middle Lane South and Broom Avenue 

o residents concerns about road safety by removing “rat running” traffic 
on Broom Avenue 

o pedestrian accessibility due to the poor location of a pedestrian refuge 
and the bus stop on the  west side of Wickersley Road (Key bus 
route). 

 
It was also resolved that the experimental closure be reviewed after three months 
and that a further report be submitted to Cabinet Member 
 
The experimental closure was implemented on 29th October 2012. During the three 
month review period of the experimental closure, 35 comments were received of 
which 

• Three residents agreed with the closure 

• Nine residents objected to the closure. Five of these lived on Ledsham Road 
and additionally a 21 signature petition was received from Ledsham Residents 
(attached as Appendix A) objecting to the closure.  A delegation of 16 residents 
from Ledsham Road representing the petitioners also attended a Wentworth 
South Area Assembly meet
[...]
e a significant reduction of 17% in the 24 hour average daily traffic 
flow on Middle Lane South from 9018 to 7453 vehicles. The table below shows how 
traffic flow has changed on Middle Lane South following the experimental closure. 

Traffic flow changes on Middle Lane South 

 

24hour average weekday flow 
Total 

N S 

Manual Traffic Count - June 2009 4458 4823 9281 

Automatic Traffic Count – Feb 2010 4387 4631 9018 

Manual Traffic Count - March 2013 3700 3753 7453 

This is a major benefit for residents of Middle Lane and Middle Lane South area with 
a reduction in traffic using this as a route between the town centre and the south 
west of the Borough. Concerns about the levels of traffic on this road have been 
previously raised by the Clifton Community Partnership. 

However whilst there has been a 17% reduction in traffic flow out of Middle Lane 
South, the number of vehicles turning right on to Wickersley Road has increased by 
267% from 342 vehicles per day to 1255 vehicles per day. 

Broom Lane/ Broom Road/Wickersley Road junction 

The daily 12 hour traffic flow on Broom Lane has increased by 17% from 6524 
vehicles per day to 7681 vehicles per day. 

In the same 12 hour period the number of vehicles turning right out of Broom Lane 
into Wickersley Road has increased by 25% from 696 to 873. 12 hour flows of 
vehicles travelling west along Wickersley Road turning left into Broom Lane have 
also increased by 85% from 535 to 990. The number of vehicles travelling out of 
town via Broom Road, then turning right into Broom Lane has increased by 

 

Ave 24hr 
2way week 

day flow 
AM peak 
8am-9am 

PM peak 
4pm-5pm 

Pre Broom Ave Closure 679 84 76 

During Broom Ave 
Closure  2017 223 165 

% Change  +197.05% +165.48% +117.11% 

Page 19



 

 
 

approximately 12% from 2469 to 2771. The number of vehicles continuing into 
Wickersley Road has decreased slightly by 421 to 3970 (10%).  

Conclusion 

In summary the experimental closure of Broom Avenue has 

• removed non residential traffic from Broom Avenue, Beachwood Road 
Oakwood Drive and Vernon Road, thereby addressing residents concerns 
about traffic speeds 

• simplified Broom Avenue/Wickersley Road/Middle Lane South junction with an 
implied reduction in the risk of accidents 

• reduced traffic flows on the Middle Lane South  

However this has led to 

• a major increase in traffic on Ledsham Road which residents consider 
unsuitable for such large volumes of traffic 

• an increase in the number of vehicles turning right out of Middle Lane South 
and Broom Lane. A number of residents who contacted us were concerned that 
this would increase the risk of an accident occurring 

• residents have reported an increase in traffic on Stag Crescent 

• reports of increased delays on Middle Lane South and Broom Lane 

Whilst a large amount of traffic which previously used Broom Avenue has migrated 
to routes away from the locus, a significant amount of traffic has diverted to Ledsham 
Road. Despite the narrow feel of Ledsham Road and the presence of parked 
vehicles this traffic flow has remained resistant to the alternative routes. 

It should be noted that during the period of the experimental closure there have been 
no reports from the Police of accidents resulting in personal injury at the junction of 
Wickersley Road and Broom Avenue, but it is difficult to assess accident trends over 
such a short period. It should also be noted that in the period leading into the 
experimental closure that the accident history at this junction showed a declining 
trend. We will however continue to monitor this junction when the experimental 
closure is removed. 

In view of the detrimental affects on Ledsham Road it is proposed that the 
experimental closure should be removed. 

In order to address some of the concerns originally identified it is proposed to reduce 
the speed of traffic entering the Broom Avenue from Wickersley Road, and improve 
pedestrian accessibility, by realigning the junction and provide an additional 
pedestrian refuge here. This is shown on the attached drawing No 126/17/TT228. 

Subject to Cabinet Member agreeing to the recommendations in this report and no 
“call in” being received, it is proposed that construction of this refuge will commence 
on Monday 17th June. The experimental closure will then be removed on completion 
of the works. 

Page 20



 

 
 

 

8. Finance 
The proposals shown on drawing No 126/17/TT228 will cost approximately £30,000 
funded from the Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport Block grant for 2013/14. 

 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
Residents in favour of the closure may object to the junction improvements at Broom 
Avenue/Wickersley Road as this does not fully address their own concerns about 
traffic using Broom Avenue. 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The proposals are in line with objectives set out in the Sheffield City Region 
Transport Strategy / Local Transport Plan 3.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
The results of the review were discussed with Members from the Valley Ward. 
 
Appendix A - Petition from Ledsham Road residents 
Minute 20 of DPM 16/7/2012 
 
Contact Name :  Simon Quarta, Assistant Engineer, Ext 54491 

   Simon.Quarta@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 21



Page 22



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and 
Development  

2. Date: Monday 3rd June 2013 

3. Title: Existing Wellgate Residents parking Scheme – 
Proposed changes to restrictions 
Ward 2 Boston Castle. 

4. Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
To report the receipt of objections with regards to proposed changes to  the hours 
of operation of existing parking restrictions on Wellgate Mount and Clifton Bank; 
to the proposed reduction of a controlled parking bay on Wellgate Mount and to 
seek approval to proceed with an amended version of the proposal as specified 
below.. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 Cabinet Member is asked to resolve that: 
 

i) The objections to the proposed change in hours of operation is not 
be acceded to and the objectors are informed of this decision. 
 
ii) The objections to the proposed waiting restrictions together with 
the revocation of a section of existing permit holder bay on Wellgate 
mount, as shown on drawing 126/18/TT522, be acceded to and the 
proposed restriction is not implemented, the parking bay to remain 
unaltered and the objectors be informed of this decision. 
 
iii) The Head of Legal Services to make the Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Residents of Wellgate Mount and Clifton Bank contacted the Council to express 
concerns they had about non residents parking in these streets, a site meeting 
was organised with them and officers to discuss their concerns and a way 
forward was discussed. Officers presented a package of Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs) to address their concerns, there were no objections raised at this 
time. The discussions can be summarised as: 
 
i. Hours of Operation 
That non-residents are parking on Wellgate Mount and Clifton Bank after the 
current restrictions end, thus restricting parking opportunities for residents. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 23



 

It was therefore proposed to extend the existing hours of operation in the evening 
from Monday to Saturday 9pm – 4pm to Monday to Saturday 9pm – 7pm 
 
 
ii. Removal of a small section of parking bay 
A request was also received to remove a small section of parking bay on 
Wellgate Mount to assist an access issue. 
 
It was proposed to replace the section of bay opposite the access with a double 
yellow line, No Waiting At Any Time restriction. 
 
Following this meeting a formal TRO consultation was then carried out and letters 
and plans were sent to all residents of Wellgate Mount and Clifton Grove on 8th 
January 2013, a copy of the plan is attached as Appendix E. The two oth
[...]
val of the parking bay on 
Wellgate mount. See appendix C & D. 
 
Their primary concern was the reduction in parking spaces on Wellgate Mount 
and the precedent this might set for other accesses on the road which may result 
in a reduction in the number of on street bays. 
 
After further consideration it is felt that although the access is tight, access can 
still be achieved albeit with some manoeuvring. 

 
8. Finance 
The traffic regulation order and associated works to introduce the restrictions is 
estimated to cost approximately £3,000. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
None 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implication 
The proposals are in line with objectives set out in the South Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan, particularly in terms of demand management and congestion. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
A copy the Objectors letters are attached as Appendix A, B, C, D 
Scheme drawing 126/18/TT559 is attached as Appendix E 

 
Contact Name:  Richard Pardy, Assistant Engineer, Ext. 22959,  

 Richard.pardy@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



P
a

g
e
 3

4


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th May, 2013
	6 Rotherham Local Plan housing target: Memorandum of Understanding with Sheffield City Council
	8 Review of the experimental closure of Broom Avenue at its junction with Wickersley Road, Rotherham
	126-17-TT232

	9 Existing Residents Parking Scheme at Wellgate, Rotherham - proposed changes to restrictions
	Obj let App A-D
	Plan App E




Minutes of the meeting


90G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 03/06/13  

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

3rd June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); and Councillor Clark; together with 
Councillors Dodson and Pickering. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Godfrey.  
 
G3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17TH MAY, 2013  

 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on 17th 
May, 2013, be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

G4. PETITION - CLOSURE OF OAK TREE YARD PUBLIC FOOTPATH, 

WATH UPON DEARNE  

 

 Consideration was given to a petition, containing 181 signatures, from 
residents of Wath upon Dearne, seeking to prevent the closure of the Oak 
Tree/Oak Yard public footpath, situated near to Oak Road, Avenue Road 
and Beech Road, Wath upon Dearne. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the petition be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the appropriate officers investigate this matter and submit a 
further report to a future meeting of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for 
Regeneration and Development. 
 

G5. ROTHERHAM LOCAL PLAN HOUSING TARGET: MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING WITH SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL  

 

 Further to Minute No. 54 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 29th October, 2012, 
consideration was given to a report submitted by the Senior Planner 
seeking endorsement of a Memorandum of Understanding with Sheffield 
City Council with regard to Rotherham’s approach to setting a local 
housing target as part of the Local Plan Core Strategy. 
 
The report stated that the Localism Act 2011 placed a statutory “duty to 
co-operate” on local planning authorities in drawing up their local plans. 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) elaborates on this duty. 
The Council is expected to identify any strategic issues that need 
addressing in the Local Plan and to demonstrate a positive outcome to 
co-operation. To meet this duty, planning officers have held extensive 
discussions with all neighbouring local authorities, both district and 
county. These discussions have identified the issues requiring further 
work and agreement in order to ensure the Core Strategy is considered to 
be “sound” at the forthcoming Examination in Public. Advice from the 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 03/06/13 91G 

 

Planning Inspectorate stresses that the duty to co-operate must have 
been met before the inspector will examine the Core Strategy at a public 
inquiry. One of the main issues to resolve under the duty to co-operate is 
around local plan housing targets. The Regional Strategy set a housing 
target for Rotherham of 23,880 net new dwellings between 2004 and 
2026. The Regional Strategy has now been revoked by the coalition 
Government. The Core Strategy proposes a local housing target of 
12,750 net new homes between 2013 and 2028 (plus 1,600 homes to 
cover shortfall in delivery between 2008 and 2013).  
 
Consultation on the Publication Core Strategy took place between 25th 
June, 2012 and 6th August 2012, to allow for formal representations to be 
made on soundness and legal compliance only. In response to this 
consultation, objections were received from Sheffield City Council 
expressing concern that the lower housing target would have implications 
for the wider Sheffield/Rotherham housing market area; and that 
clarification on the role of safeguarded land was required.  
 
This process led to the preparation of the Memorandum of Understanding, 
a copy of which was included with the submitted report. The 
Memorandum of Understanding sets out an agreed position regarding 
Rotherham’s housing target and will enable Sheffield City Council to 
withdraw its objection to the Publication Core Strategy. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Memorandum of Understanding with Sheffield City Council, 
with regard to Rotherham’s approach to setting a local housing target as 
part of the Local Plan Core Strategy, as now submitted, be endorsed. 
 
(nb: subsequent to this meeting, The Mayor gave the necessary 
authorisation to exempt this decision from the Council’s call-in procedure) 
 

G6. A6021 BROOM ROAD, ROTHERHAM - PROPOSED ACCESSIBILITY 

IMPROVEMENTS  

 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

G7. REVIEW OF THE EXPERIMENTAL CLOSURE OF BROOM AVENUE 

AT ITS JUNCTION WITH WICKERSLEY ROAD, ROTHERHAM  

 

 Further to Minute No. 20 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 16th July, 2012, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager detailing the outcome of the review of the 
experimental closure of Broom Avenue at its junction with the A6021 
Wickersley Road at Herringthorpe, Rotherham. Included with the report 
was a petition signed by residents of Ledsham Road stating their 
continuing concerns about the effects of the proposals upon the volume of 
traffic travelling along Ledsham Road. 



92G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 03/06/13  

 

 
The report stated that the experimental closure of Broom Avenue had:- 
 
: removed non-residential traffic from Broom Avenue, Beachwood Road 
Oakwood Drive and Vernon Road, thereby addressing residents’ 
concerns about traffic speeds; 
 
: simplified the Broom Avenue/Wickersley Road/Middle Lane South 
junction with an implied reduction in the risk of accidents 
 
: reduced traffic flows on Middle Lane South.  
 
However, this change has led to:- 
 
- a major increase in traffic on Ledsham Road, which residents consider to 
be unsuitable for such large volumes of traffic 
 
- an increase in the number of vehicles turning right out of Middle Lane 
South and Broom Lane; some residents who contacted the Council were 
concerned that this would increase the risk of an accident occurring; 
 
- residents have reported an increase in traffic on Stag Crescent; 
 
- reports of increased delays on Middle Lane South and Broom Lane. 
 
The report also stated that whilst a large amount of traffic which previously 
used Broom Avenue has migrated to routes away from the locality, a 
significant amount of traffic has diverted to Ledsham Road. Despite the 
narrow feel of Ledsham Road and the presence of parked vehicles, this 
traffic flow has remained resistant to the alternative routes. 
 
Members noted that during the period of the experimental closure, there 
have been no reports from the South Yorkshire Police of accidents 
resulting in personal injury at the junction of Wickersley Road and Broom 
Avenue, but it is difficult to assess accident trends over such a short 
period. It was further noted that, in the period leading into the 
experimental closure, the accident history at this junction showed a 
declining trend. This junction will continue to be monitored after the 
experimental closure has been removed. 
 
Members were informed that, in view of the detrimental effects on 
Ledsham Road it is proposed that the experimental closure should be 
removed. In order to address some of the concerns originally identified, it 
is also proposed to reduce the speed of traffic entering the Broom Avenue 
from Wickersley Road, and improve pedestrian accessibility, by realigning 
and slightly widening the junction and providing an additional pedestrian 
refuge in this location (as shown on the drawing number 126/17/TT228 
submitted to the meeting). 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 03/06/13 93G 

 

 
(2) That the experimental closure of Broom Avenue at its junction with the 
A6021 Wickersley Road be rescinded and the existing barriers be 
removed upon completion of the improvement scheme for this junction, as 
described in the report now submitted. 
 
(3) That, further to (2) above, a pedestrian refuge and realignment of the 
junction of Broom Avenue with the A6021 Wickersley Road, as shown on 
drawing No 126/17/TT232 submitted, be installed and implemented, 
subject to the Council’s “call in” procedure and no objections being 
received. 
 
(4) That it be noted that implementation of the scheme is likely to begin 
during the week commencing Monday, 1st July, 2013. 
 
(5) That all residents who have previously been consulted on these 
proposalsl be informed accordingly. 
 

G8. EXISTING RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME AT WELLGATE, 

ROTHERHAM - PROPOSED CHANGES TO RESTRICTIONS  

 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager concerning the receipt of objections from 
local residents and a locally-based organisation to:- 
 
(i) the proposed changes to the hours of operation of existing parking 
restrictions on Wellgate Mount and Clifton Bank, Rotherham;  and 
 
(ii) the proposed reduction of a controlled parking bay at Wellgate Mount. 
 
The report also sought approval to proceed with an amended version of 
the parking scheme, as follows:- 
 
(a) Hours of Operation – a proposal to extend the existing hours of 
operation in the evening from Monday to Saturday 9.00 am to 4.00 pm to 
Monday to Saturday 9.00 am to 7.00 pm. 
 
(b) Parking bay at Wellgate Mount – a proposal to replace the section of 
parking bay opposite the access with a double yellow line “No Waiting At 
Any Time” restriction. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the objections to the proposed change in hours of operation be 
not acceded to and the objectors be informed accordingly. 
 
(3) The objections to the proposed waiting restrictions together with the 
revocation of a section of existing permit holder bay on Wellgate Mount, 
as described in the report and shown on drawing 126/18/TT522 
submitted, be acceded to and the proposed restriction be not 



94G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 03/06/13  

 

implemented, the parking bay shall remain unaltered and the objectors be 
informed of this decision. 
 
(4) The Director of Legal and Democratic Services shall make the 
necessary Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
(5) That an appropriate press release be issued, describing the details of 
the proposed scheme. 
 

G9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for 
Regeneration and Development be held at the Town Hall, Rotherham on 
Friday, 14th June, 2013, commencing at 10.30 am. 
 

 


